

No. 18-1317

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL STEEL, INC.,
SIM-TEX, LP, AND KURT ORBAN PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES AND KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,
COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

May 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Article III Oversight, a Key Part of the Nondelegation Framework, Is Readily Tailored to the President’s Statutory Powers, So Judicial Review Does Not Implicate Judicial Involvement in National Security Decisions.....	6
II. The Court Below Failed To Perform Any Oversight of the Section 232 Regulation on Steel Imports, Due to a Mistaken Reading of This Court’s Precedents Regarding Judicial Review of the President’s Statutory Powers	11
III. The Full Federal Circuit Shares the Court of International Trade’s Erroneous Interpretation of This Court’s Precedents Regarding Judicial Review of Presidential Statutory Power	14
IV. Lower Courts Are Split Over How To Interpret This Court’s Precedents Regarding Judicial Review of Presidential Statutory Power	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 18-00152, 2019 WL 1354084, (Ct. Int’l Trade Mar. 25, 2019).....	3, 8, 11, 13
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Connally</i> , 337 F. Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971)	7
<i>Atchinson, T. & SFR Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	10
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ill. v. United States</i> , 289 US 48 (1933)	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9
<i>Cole v Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	11
<i>Corus Group PLC v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 352 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Dakota Cent. Telephone Co. v. S.D. ex rel. Payne</i> , 250 U. S. 163 (1919)	8
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	13
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976)	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	7-8, 9
<i>Indep. Gasoline Marketers Council v. Duncan</i> , 492 F. Supp. 614 (D.D.C. 1980)	12

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	6
<i>League of Conservation Voters v. Trump</i> , 303 F. Supp.3d 985 (D. Alaska 2018)	18, 19
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	6
<i>Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<i>Michael Simon Design, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6-7
<i>Motions Systems Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16-17, 19
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	8
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 5 F. 3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U. S. 194 (1947).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989)	4

<i>Wyoming v. Franke</i> , 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945)	12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	1, 2
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Chicago, Mil., St. P. & P.R.R.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931)	4
<i>Utah Ass'n of Ctys. v. Bush</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)	18
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940)	13
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	5, 7
Statutes	
19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	14
Other Authorities	
George Bronz, <i>The Tariff Commission as a Regulatory Agency</i> , 61 Colum. L. Rev. 463 (1961) ..	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1761, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	3
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997).....	8
President Donald J. Trump, Proclamation 9705 (March 8, 2018)	3
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 47 (Madison)	6
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The Effect of Crude Oil and Refined Petroleum Product Imports on the National Security</i> (Jan. 1989).....	2

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *The Effect of Imports of Gears and Gearing Products on the National Security* (1992)..... 2

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *The Effect of Imports of Iron Ore and Semi-Finished Steel on the National Security* (Oct. 2001) 2

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *The Effect of Imports of Plastic Injection Molding Machines on the National Security* (Jan. 1989)..... 2

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *The Effect of Imports of Steel on the National Security* (Jan. 2018)..... 3

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, *The Effect on the National Security of Imports of Crude Oil and Refined Petroleum Products* (Nov. 1999)..... 10
